

**C.A. No. 11-10384  
D.C. No. 2:06-CR-186-PMP/PAL**

---

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,  
vs.  
FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK RIZZOLO,  
Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Appeal from Judgment in a Criminal Case for Revocation of Probation or  
Supervised Release of the United States District Court for the District of  
Nevada**

---

---

**GORDON SILVER  
Dominic P. Gentile, Esq.  
Paola M. Armeni, Esq.  
Margaret W. Lambrose, Esq.  
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway  
Ninth Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Tel. (702)796-5555  
FAX (702)369-2666  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
FREDRICK RIZZOLO aka RICK RIZZOLO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
1. ARGUMENT	1
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CASE SOLELY RELIED UPON BY THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ONLY READILY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE CASE AT BAR, BUT IS ALSO INCONSISTENT WITH THE JURISPRUDENCE OF OTHER FEDERAL COURTS IN THEIR INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE CVRA WITH RESPECT TO NON-VICTIM ALLOCUTION AT CRIMINAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS	1
II. THE ALLOCUTION OF THE HENRYS' CIVIL COUNSEL CANNOT BE SUSTAINED IN THE ALTERNATIVE UNDER THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF 18 U.S.C. SECTION 3661	8
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S SPECULATION THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE LOWER COURT'S IMPROPER RECEIPT AND CONSIDERATION OF THE NON-VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT OF HENRY'S CIVIL COUNSEL IS NOT ONLY UNFATHOMABLE, BUT IS ALSO AFFIRMATIVELY BELIED BY THE RECORD	10
2. CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

In re Antrobus, 519 F.3d 1123 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1008) .....3  
 In re Rendon Galvis, 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1009) .....3  
 Jiminez v. State of Illinois, \_\_\_F.3d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 174772,  
 No. 11-cv-4707 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2012).....3  
 Pann v. Warren, \_\_\_F.Supp. 2d, 2010 WL 2836879 (E.D. Mich. 2010 .....2  
 Securities and Exchange Commission v. Moss, 644 F.2d (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....8  
 United States v. Atlantic States Cast Iron Pipe Company, 612 F.Supp.2d  
 n.52 (D.N.J. 2009).....8  
 United States v. Baylin, 696 F.2d 1030 (3d Cir. 1982) .....9  
 United States v. Burkholder, 590 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....2, 3  
 United States v. Essig, 10 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 1993).....9  
 United States v. Forsyth, No. 6-00429, 2008 WL at \*1-\*2 (W.D. Pa.  
 May 27, 2008 .....9  
 United States v. Kimsey, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_ No. 10-16800 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 8, 2012).....4  
 United States v. Serhant, 740 F.2d 548 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....9  
 United States v. Sharp, 463 F.Supp 2d. 556 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....3  
 United States v. Straw, 616 F.3d 737 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....1, 2, 4

**STATUTES**

Illinois Constitution.....3  
 18 U.S.C. Section 3661 .....8  
 18 U.S.C. Section 3771 (Crime Victim’s Rights Act)..... *Passim*  
 18 U.S.C. Section 3771(e) .....3  
 Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 .....9

1.
